SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’LO%

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

June 15, 2016

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 2 in the Amount of $75,000 to Agreement 13-11-010 for a One
Year Extension between the County of Riverside and AEI-CASC Consulting for On-Call Water Quality
Management Plan Review Services. All Districts; [$600,000 - Total Cost]; Deposit Based Fees 100%

"RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve Amendment No. 2 in the Amount of $75,000 to Agreement 13-11-010 for a One Year
Extension between the County of Riverside (County) and AEI-CASC Consulting (CASC) for On-Call
Water Quality Management Plan (WQMP) Review Services; and

2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

BACKGROUND:

Summary
Continued WQMP Review Services are needed to provide access to expertise and additional personnel,
enabling the County of Riverside Transportation Department (Transportation Department) to efficiently

manage peak work flows arld%wement our core staff.

= f—
Patricia Romo
Director of Transportation

«
[&]
@
£
£
O
<
o}
Q
ki
ol
U]
£
£
Ao
©
Q.
©
[}

FINANCIAL DATA | Current Fiscal Year: | Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost: i:g:rli'ijreiogfsfi:; N
COST $ 75,000 $ 0|$ 600,000| $ 0

O Poli
NET COUNTY COST | $ 0[$ o/s NE Consent LI Policy D/
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Deposit Based Fees (100%). There are no General Funds Budget Adjustment: No
used in this project. For Fiscal Year: 2016/17

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

3
kT
© ©
< —
* O
c [
2 o
= c
7} ©
o o
a. O
] O
2
s}
[=) >
@ v
< <
O O

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 1/07/14, ltem 3-44; District: Al Agenda Number:
03/10/15, ltem 3-41 3 - 5



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM 11: Approval of Amendment No. 2 in the Amount of $75,000 to Agreement 13-11-010 for a One Year
Extension between the County of Riverside and AEI-CASC Consulting for On-Call Water Quality Management
Plan Review Services. All Districts; [$600,000 - Total Cost]; Deposit Based Fees 100%

DATE: June 15, 2016
PAGE: 2of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

The Board of Supervisors approved and executed an agreement between the County and CASC on January 7,
2014 (Agenda ltem 3-44), to provide WQMP Review Services. Article Bl in Appendix B of the agreement allows
for two separate one-year extensions to extend the term of the contract. The attached amendment exercises the
option to extend the term of the contract for the first of the two optional one-year extensions. The continued
services of CASC are needed to provide on-going WQMP Review Services for fiscal year 2016-2017. The
continued specific services to be provided include, but are not limited to, plan check review of WQMP’s and other
WQMP and water quality protection assistance related to development activities.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

CASC'’s services are needed to provide access to expertise and additional personnel needed to review WQMP’s in
an expedient manner and provide certainty for the processing of the steady increase of development project
submittals.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

The Board of Supervisors approved the original agreement on January 7, 2014, Agenda ltem 3-44. On March 10,
2015 (Agenda ltem 3-41), the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No.1 to the original agreement.
Amendment No. 1 increased the original contract amount from $75,000 annually to $225,000 per Fiscal Years
14/15 and 15/16 due to the increase in WQMP review activity.

Amendment No. 2 will extend the term of the contract for the first of the two optional one-year extensions. Due to
the institution of efficiency changes to the WQMP plan check process, we have been able to reduce the time spent
on reviews so the budget for Amendment No. 2 will remain at the original approved amount of $75,000 for Fiscal
Year 16/17.

The Transportation Department has contracted with CASC under this agreement since 2014. The billing rates for
professional services from CASC remain unchanged from the billing rates included in the underlying 2014
agreement. The billing rates were developed by negotiations between CASC and the Transportation Department
staff using the County’s Purchasing Department policies and guidelines.

SUPPLEMENTAL.:

Additional Fiscal Information

All associated contract costs will be funded using Deposit Based Fees. Thus, no net County costs will be incurred
as a result of the contract extension.

Original Contract Amount:

Fiscal Year 2013/2014 $75,000

Fiscal Year 2014/2015 $75,000

Fiscal Year 2015/2016 $75,000

Amendment No. 1: Increase Fiscal Year 2014/2015 $150,000
Increase Fiscal Year 2015/2016 $150,000

Amendment No. 2: Fiscal Year 2016/2017 $75,000
Total $600,000

ATTACHMENTS:
Amendment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

AEI-CASC Consulting
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
for Engineering On-call Services

between County of Riverside — Transportation Department

and AEI-CASC Consulting

THIS AMENDMENT (heréinafter the "2nd Amendment") to an agreement is made and entered into as of this

day of , 2016, by and between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the

State of California (hereinafter the "COUNTY"), and AEI-CASC Consulting (hereinafter "ENGINEER").

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and ENGINEER have entered in an agreement entitled “Engineering Services Agreement for On-

Call Water Quality Management Plan Check Services between County of Riverside — Transportation
Department and AEI-CASC Consulting that was approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 7, 2014
(M.Q. 3.44) (hereinafter the "Agreement"). The Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of work,
schedule and budget for the performance of professional and technical services necessary to provide on-call
engineering services.

Appendix B - Article B1 establishes the time period for allowing work assignments to be authorized under the
original Agreement. The terms and conditions specify that work assignments can be authorized until June 30,
2016 and that the authority to approve and execute work assignments can be modified through one-year
supplemental extensions. The Agreement allows for two separate one-year extensions.

The ENGINEER is satisfactorily performing the duties under the Agreement and the Transportation
Department continues to need the services provided. IThe parties therefore now desire to implement the first
one-year extension of the authority to approve and execute work assignments.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

1.

3.

On-Call Engineering Services « Amendment # 2

The authority to authorize work assignments under this contract is hereby extended from July 1, 2016 to June
30, 2017 in accordance with Appendix B « Article Bl of the original Agreement.

The contract maximum as set forth in Article VI « COMPENSATION subsection B.1. and Appendix C Article
CV » COST PROPOSAL are hereby modified and shall reflect that the compensation for the first one year
extension peri'od will not exceed $75,000.00 annually upon execution of this Amendment.

Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants and conditions of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

AEI-CASC Consulting

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be duly executed

this day and year first written above.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

On-Call Engineering Services * Amendment # 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

APPROVALS
COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

—— a1

D % - Dated:!g#[[@?z‘iin

Patricia Romo

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ydds f %f/éd@l/ Dated: _7/47/1

ARSHA VICTOR

th,.)
County Geunsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Dated:

PRINTED NAME

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Dated:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM
Clerk of the Board (SEAL)

On-Call Engineering Services Agreement — Amendment # 2

AEI-CASC Consulting

ENGINEER Approvals

ENGINEER:

Dated:

PRINTED NAME

TITLE

ENGINEER:

Dated:

PRINTED NAME

TITLE




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

On-Call Water Quality Management Plan Check Services

APPENDIX B * ARTICLE BI - INTRODUCTION

The Engineer shall perform the covenants set forth in Appendix A, Scope of Services in accordance with the
performance requirements of Article V of this agreement and with the following Schedule of Services. All
Covenants set forth in this agreement shall be completed by June 30, 2016, unless extended by supplemental
agreement.
Contract expiration time frames for issuance of work authorizations:

Agreement Contract Execution Date to June 30, 2016

Supplement 1 July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 (Requires Board Authorization)

Supplement 2 July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 (Requires Board Authorization)

Engineering Services Agreement » Schedule of Services u



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

On-Call Water Quality Management Plan Check Services

Satisfactory performance and completion of the Services under this Agreement shall be compensated based
upon actual costs. COUNTY will reimburse ENGINEER for actual costs (including labor costs, overhead, and
other direct costs) incurred by ENGINEER in performance of the work.
APPENDIX C ¢« ARTICLE Cl - ELEMENTS OF COMPENSATION
A. SALARY RATES
All services rendered under Scope of Services Appendix “A”, shall be paid at the hourly rate scheduled in
Exhibit C-1. Salary rates shall be in effect for three years following the effective date of the Agreement.
Thereafter, ENGINEER may request adjustments to individual rates on an annual basis. ENGINEER shall
notify COUNTY in writing requesting a change in the rates included herein. All adjustments to rates shall be
subject to approval by the County Director of Transportation and Land Management Agency, or his designee.
No overtime or extra work shall be performed unless prior authorization is obtained from COUNTY.
ARTICLE CIil < INVOICING
ENGINEER shall submit invoices in accordance with the Engineering Services Agreement ARTICLE VI »
COMPENSATION and with the following requirements.
1. Charges shall be billed in accordance with the terms and rates included herein, unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the County Contract Administrator.
2. The charges for each individual assigned under this Agreement by project shall be listed separately.
3. Charges of $500.00 or more for any one item of Additional Direct Costs shall be accompanied by
substantiating documentation such as invoices, telephone logs, etc.
ARTICLE CIV « PAYMENT
Progress payments shall be made in accordance with the Engineering Services, Agreement ARTICLE VI
COMPENSATIONS.
ARTICLE CV » COST PROPOSAL
The following cost proposal reflects the negotiated targeted contract amount. The cost proposal will serve as a
guideline and reference document during the execution of this contract. ENGINEER shall be compensated in
accordance with the rates provided. The total amount of the contract is not to exceed $75,000 per Fiscal Year for
3 years. Reimbursement is to be made at actual cost. Billing shall not exceed the rates provided in the attached
Fee Proposal Worksheets below (Exhibit C-1). Services will be requested on an “as needed” basis for fiscal
years 2013-2014, 2014-2015 and 2015-2016. ENGINEER will provide services for an amount not to exceed

Engineering Services Agreement « Budget m



On-Call Water Quality Management Plan Check Services

1 $75,000 annually with no minimum amount and invoicing only for services performed. The total amount is not to
2 | exceed $225,000 for the three year term. This Agreement may be cancelled by County without cause with 30
3 || days written notice and may be extended by no more than two one year extensions (Board authorization

4 | required).

10
1]
12
13
14 |
15
16
17
18
19 |
20
21
22 ||
23 |
24

25

26
27
28
29 |

Engineering Services Agreement * Budget |i|| 3 l



AEl ﬁ)CASC County of Riverside

Professional Consultant Services for Plan Check of

consulting Preliminary and Final Water Quality Management Plans
EXHIBIT C-1
COST PROPOSAL SHEET — HOURLY BILLING RATE SCHEDULE
P-WQMP and F-WQMP Reviews

AEI-CASC Consulting

Billing Title Staff Name H::tr;y ?::i:;ag:;fr:'cﬂe

Project Managetr; ;I'echmcal Direc- - (J::g Ecnpdsnggj:tésolp $175 5.10%
R | o, | s | o
WQMP Reviewer P'é"‘ac':éfgg‘/} $130 5-10%

WaMP Reviewer 2’,‘,‘;333”&‘;‘;% $125 20-30%

WQMP Reviewer EIT’?;;ZS“SZS'D 0 $90 50-100%

WQMP Reviewer A”t;;’l"‘c’,,'\é';"g_'ffa' $90 25-50%

Office Assistant csélst;\slclt: a(;;p $75 10-15%

*Time serving contract are estimates and will be adjusted to match the WQMP Plan Check workload.

AEL-CASC Consuliing
BATE SCHEDULE
Cousnty of Riverdde, Transportation Department
Profescanal Consulisu Services for Plan Check of P-WQAP;s and F-WQALPs
July 1, 2013 10 Juae 30, 2004

$iHonx Shlenr
Engineeriag 13
Engincer | 8 Epvoeamentl Analys / Scentrst [ 10
Engmees I 90 Emmrommenty] Analyst . Scemst I§ 190
Enginees [l $110 Emmosmentyl Anlyst | Saests 1 $110
Engmesy IV $115 Egvomments) Amalyst ; Saemtist [V $115
Enginess $1%0 Emmrocments) Analydt ; Scemtist V $120
Engmeey \T $130 Emmesmental Amlys  Sesexnst VI 4128
Esginesr VI 3135 Environments Anslyst / Scoeng VI 130
Engmess VIO $145 Emmcomental Analyst - Sesewtat VI 3135
Enpaes IX S50 Emuanments] Anslys / Saestist IX $145
Exginrer X 7S Evvmopmenty] Anslyit. Soexti X 5150

Adminissaton

Sarvey Analyst $113 Project Coandmatos Clencat | 70
Sarvey Proj Mgr. - Mappag Mgr < Direcsor of Field Ops  $141  Projeet CoardinateriClesical 11 $I5
Oee Pervon Sunvey-GPS Crew 206 Projeet CoordamatoriClencal [ 180
Two Pesvan Survey GPS Crew 1237 Project Coasinates Clencal IV 495
Three Person Srvey GPS Crew $263 Priscipal 4190
Landivape Architecms Lisigation Supgets and Expers Wimers
Lusdstape Archiney, Regivered 128 Lingaticn nupport sad expect witness weryaces thall be at
Sesiaz Landsrape Anchatect - Registined 3145 the boochy rates herein tmes a factor of 20

Provalitag Wage
Projeces and'or partioss thereof designaed by Cheon 1o be mbject 15 Provesling Wage thall be billed s the reguln sudf cooe o the Prevakog
Waps e, whlehever it hagher The Prevatling Wage rese thall be (228) X (Totsl Homty Rane) where the Tom) Hounty Rase 13 froe the Wage

Rawe D it s by Cabil Duectr of lnduioal Refsnoos fur the Jocabiy azd employes clemnficanoo ot the tane the work 15
performed
REDMBIRIARLF EXPENSES
The fallowing expenses will be billed of cost plus 154, palett atherwine moted:
Ogrside Serxices Inchudes foer pasd 10 tub-comtulante, d lyneal lab sod other providen of services mepaieed for

eascueion of the propeer.
Pevmien, Applitasient, and Fori' Jachodes fhes for Nouses of Insees (NOT), Kooces of Tammzes (NOT), spphicanon feer. mbential foes.
permst foes, and other fres reqruved ot pare of dhe project aod not pasd direedly by Chent
Repraduedan Seryiees Incindes bimepnutmg, enpying. pnaring sud plomting In-howse plots will e hillad a1 $8 00 per theet for each chem
et andl (01 b fmal wn-house review set. BRW | Coloz copies: $0.08 1 $0.90 foz 6 IXI1 xnd $0.20 - $1.20 fae 15X17
Remtad Fees: Fochades rental fees pasd by the fiom, incindig requized vebicles, equipment, nd 1001s reqmzed 1o caxplete the wok,
Lommerciak Detivery Sevyices Incinding Expanca hiail Fodesal Exprass, UPS and mdependest counst servaces

] When provided by the ftm, dese services will he balled ot $48.00 per honr phus $0.66 pey mle
rovad mip. with Bo addrtienal sarirap.

Travel Expemsess Iochudes maved expenses meadennal 1 of the work. mciuding afare, parking, tofks, e, Jodgag, and et 434
Survey Track wish Equp $T4day Veblele mal rm&uullannnfsoﬁpumbmﬁmmn-lnﬂw Tisvel eone. foo
Mummmumpmmummmmmm

RerDiem: Pet diem for meals for oversight stays wilk be bllad 21 $40 per day. per parscm

Nphyer of Subrogaden Whlrmuefwmm:w:mhmm 34 required by Chen, the Climt will be
regpired 1o pay the sddinanal smount for the waiver it $150 00 pet yeaz




